

No. 16-80099

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MARC OPPERMAN, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

APPLE INC.,

Defendant-Petitioner.

On Petition For Permission to Appeal From The
United States District Court For The
Northern District of California
The Honorable Jon S. Tigar
Case No. 3:15-cv-00453-JST

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO APPLE INC.'S PETITION FOR PERMISSION
TO APPEAL PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 23(f)**

JAMES M. WAGSTAFFE (95535)
wagstaffe@kerrwagstaffe.com
MICHAEL VON LOEWENFELDT (178665)
mvl@kerrwagstaffe.com
FRANK BUSCH (258288)
busch@kerrwagstaffe.com
DANIEL VEROFF (291492)
veroff@kerrwagstaffe.com
KERR & WAGSTAFFE LLP
101 Mission Street, 18th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105-1727
Telephone: (415) 371-8500
Fax: (415) 371-0500

DAVID M. GIVEN (SBN 142375)
dmg@phillaw.com
NICHOLAS A CARLIN (SBN 112532)
nac@phillaw.com
**PHILLIPS, ERLEWINE, GIVEN &
CARLIN LLP**
39 Mesa Street, Suite 201
San Francisco, CA 94129
Tel: (415) 398-0900
Fax: (415) 398-0911

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents
MARC OPPERMAN, ET AL.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
III. RELIEF SOUGHT	5
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	5
V. ARGUMENT	6
A. The District Court Properly Interpreted California Law	6
1. Intrusion Upon Seclusion Rests On An Objective Standard.....	6
2. Plaintiffs Do Not, And Need Not, Seek To Prove Individual Mental Anguish	8
VI. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT ALL CLASS MEMBERS ARE INJURED BY THE VIOLATION OF THEIR PRIVACY	10
VII. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT THE AVAILABILITY OF PUNITIVE DAMAGES CAN BE DETERMINED ON A CLASS-WIDE BASIS	11
VIII. CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

Cases

Allen v. McMillion,
82 Cal.App.3d 211 (1978) 10

Arizona v. ASARCO LLC,
773 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2014) 12

Chamberlan v. Ford Motor Co.,
402 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2005) 5, 13

Ellis v. Costco,
285 F.R.D. 492 (N.D. Cal. 2012)..... 11, 12

Hernandez v. Hillside, Inc.,
47 Cal. 4th 272 (2009) 6, 7, 8

Hill v. NCAA,
7 Cal. 4th 1 (1994) 7

Kizer v. Cty. of San Mateo,
53 Cal. 3d 139 (1991) 11

Lugosi v. Universal Pictures,
25 Cal. 3d 813 (1979) 9

Medical Lab. Mgmt. Consultants v. Am. Broad. Companies, Inc.,
306 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2002) 7

Operating Engineers Local 3 v. Johnson,
110 Cal. App. 4th 180 (2003) 9

Rakas v. Illinois,
439 U.S. 128 (1978)..... 10

Shulman v. Grp. W Prods., Inc.,
18 Cal. 4th 200 (1998) 6, 8, 10

Statutes

Cal. Civ. Code § 3360 10

Other Authorities

Rest. 2d Torts § 652B (1977) 7

Rest. 2d Torts § 652H (1977) 2, 8
